

DWIGHT C. HOLTON
Acting United States Attorney
STEPHEN J. ODELL, OSB #90353
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Oregon
600 United States Courthouse
1000 S.W. Third Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-290
(503) 727-1000

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief
COBY HOWELL, Trial Attorney
MICHAEL R. EITEL, Trial Attorney
BRIDGET K. McNEIL, Trial Attorney
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office
1000 SW Third Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-2902
(503) 727-1023 / (503) 727-1117 (fx)

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 01-CV-640-RE

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND COMBINED
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. NOAA’S JEOPARDY ANALYSIS 3

 A. NOAA’s Jeopardy Standard is Consistent with the Statute and Regulations. 3

 B. NOAA Thoroughly Evaluated and Cogently Explained the Significance of New Data. 5

 II. THE RPA HABITAT ACTIONS WILL IMPROVE SALMONID SURVIVAL. 9

 A. The Science Supporting the RPA Habitat Actions is Sound..... 11

 B. The Agencies’ Implementation of the RPA Habitat Actions is Occurring in Accordance
 with the RPA. 14

 C. NOAA Thoroughly Considered Climate Change. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>American Rivers v. NMFS</u> , 96-384-MA, 1997 WL 33797790, at *6 (D. Or. Apr. 3, 1997) ...	5, 17
<u>Home Builders v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</u> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<u>Lands Council v. McNair</u> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 5300804, *9 (9th Cir. Dec. 28, 2010).....	2, 7, 8
<u>Lands Council v. McNair</u> , 537 F.3d 981(9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 13
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12
<u>NWF v. NMFS</u> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<u>Oregon Trollers Ass'n v. Gutierrez</u> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<u>PCFFA v. BOR</u> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18, 20
<u>People of California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</u> , 2008 WL 3863479, at *27 (E.D. al. Sept. 3, 2008).....	13
<u>River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin</u> , 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>Sierra Club v. Dombeck</u> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Ariz. 2001).....	14
<u>Sierra Club v. Marsh</u> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11, 12
<u>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Reclamation</u> , 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<u>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</u> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</u> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6, 10
<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(1).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	10

RULES

PAGE

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 4, 5, 6, 10

70 Fed. Reg. 37160 3
